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Quick Start
About the Camera 

a Power Button
b Battery Status
c Record Button 
d Rotating Lens 
e Record Status 
f Memory Status 
g Resolution Switch 
h USB 
i Charge Indicator 
j Battery Latch 
k Battery Slot 
l MicroSD card

ContourHD1080p
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Getting Ready 
• Open the back door. 
• Insert battery with (+) aligned 

and close latch. 
• Align back door slightly above 

camera and slide down until
it locks in. 

Power Up 
• Push power button. 
• Camera beeps and lights turn off. 
• You are ready to record.

Note: Power up with record switch 
forward to enable silent mode.
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Record 
• Start: slide switch forward. 
• Stop: slide switch back. 
• Congrats, your fi rst video! 

Share 
• Install Easy Edit Software directly from MicroSD card provided or 

download at: www.VholdR.com/support/software. 
• Connect camera to computer with USB cable. 
• Set date and time on your camera using the Easy Edit Software 
• Then import, clip and share your videos… 

Note: HD is beautiful but some computers cannot play smooth HD video. Visit 
www.vholdr.com/support for the latest information on computer requirements. 

ContourHD1080p
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Power 
Recharge 
• Connect to computer with 

USB cable. 
• Red light indicates charging. 
• Charge complete when camera 

beeps and red light turns off. 
(about 4 hrs)  

Power Off
• Press and hold power button 

for 3 seconds. 
• Double beep & lights turn off. 

Note: Camera automatically turns 
off after 15 minutes of inactivity.

Video 
Use switch under back door to select video resolution. 

Default Resolutions:
HI: 1920 x 1080 @ 30 fps
LO: 1280 x 960 @ 30 fps

Alternate Resolutions:
1280 x 720 @ 30 fps
1280 x 720 or 848 x 480 @ 60 fps

Use Easy Edit Software to select alternate resolutions, adjust video 
and mic settings, and set camera time.
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Status
Press power button to check status. 

• Record Status 
Green = ready 
Red = recording 
Flashing = memory full or corrupt

• Memory / Battery Available 
Green > 80%
Yellow 20-80% 
Red < 20%

Error Conditions 

• Time invalid: Memory/battery fl ash red at power on. 
• Memory full: (3) beeps, recording stops. 
• Memory corrupt: (3) beeps, shuts off. 
• No card or memory corrupt: (3) beeps, shuts off. 
• Low battery: lights fl ash, beeps, shut off.
• Battery dead: lights fl ash, beeps, shut off. 
• No beeps: camera in silent mode.

2GB microSD card included. Accepts up to 16GB microSD.
(SDHC compatible)

Note: 
Always turn 
camera 
off before 
removing 
SD card. 

ContourHD1080p
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Flat Surface Mount

• Unhook leash on base and loop 
through camera. 

• Slide camera onto rails until 
completely forward. 

• Adhere mount to fl at surface 
(top or side of helmet 
recommended). 

• Hold base, pull camera away, 
rotate to align, and press into 
mount to reattach. 
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Goggle Mount

• Slide camera on rails until completely forward. 
• Press thumb on large tab 

(top of mount) and pull camera away. 
• Slide goggle strap into base. 
• Align vertical angle of camera. 
• Snap rails back into 

mount over strap.

ContourHD1080p

Thumb tab
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Align
• Press power button to activate lasers. 
• Aim at your hand, a wall, or other object. 
• Rotate lens to align lasers horizontally. 
• Remove and reorient mount rails to 

adjust mount angle. Aim a little high for 
the best shot. 
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Cautions and Warranty
This Important Product Information Guide contains regulatory, safety, 
handling, disposal and recycling information, as well as the 180-day 
limited warranty for your ContourHD1080p Camera. 

Read all safety information below and operating instructions before using 
ContourHD1080p Camera to avoid injury. For detailed operating instructions and 
the latest Important Product Information Guide, go to: www.vholdr.com/support.

WARNING: Failure to follow these safety instructions could result in fi re, 
electric shock, or other injury or damage. 

Battery and Handling 
The lithium-ion battery may present a hazard if mistreated. Do not 
disassemble, crush, or puncture the lithium-ion battery. Do not immerse 
battery in water and store in a cool dry place when not in use. Do not 
use or leave battery near a heat source or in direct sunlight.

ContourHD1080p
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ContourHD1080p uses a rechargeable lithium-ion, 3.7V, 1050mAh battery. Do not 
use batteries other than those specifi cally designed for the ContourHD1080p. Use 
of any other battery may invalidate the warranty provided by Twenty20, Inc. and 
may present a risk of fi re or explosion. 

To charge, only use the ContourHD1080p USB Cable with a high power USB 
port on a computer or other device that is compliant with the USB 2.0 or 1.1 
standards, or a ContourHD1080p wall, car or battery charger. 

Disposal information 
Do not dispose of either the ContourHD1080p Camera or lithium-ion battery in a 
fi re. Dispose of batteries in accordance with local laws and regulations. 

Correct Disposal of this product

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other 
household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment 
or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to 
promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, 
please use proper return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the 
product was purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe recycling.
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FCC information
 ContourHD1080p Wearable Camcorder
 Model: 1300
 This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
• This device may not cause harmful interference, and 
• This device must accept any interference received, including 

interference that may cause undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifi cation to this unit not expressly approved by 
party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the 
equipment. Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These 
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference 
in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and if not installed and used in accordance with instructions, it 
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. There is no guarantee 
that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined 
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 

ContourHD1080p
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interference by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
• Increase separation between equipment and receiver. 
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that 

to which the receiver is connected. 
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 

 The CE symbol on your ContourHD1080p camera indicates that it is in  
 compliance with the Safety of Laser Products, Electromagnetic   
 Compatibility (EMC) directive, and Limits and Methods of Measurement  
 of Radio Interference Characteristics of ITE.

Industry Canada

This Class B device meets all requirements of the Canadian Interference-Causing 
Equipment Regulations. 

Cet appareil numerique de la classe B respecte toutes les exigences du Reglement 
sur le materiel broulleur du Canada.
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Laser Notice

ContourHD1080p is a Class II laser device. Laser radiation is emitted from the 
ContourHD1080p when using the lasers for alignment. Please use caution and do 
not stare directly into the beam or point at others. 

Repairing or Modifying

Never attempt to repair or modify ContourHD1080p Camera yourself. Disassembling 
ContourHD1080p Camera, including the removal of external screws, may cause 
damage that is not covered under the warranty. The ContourHD1080p Camera does 
not contain any user-replaceable parts, except the MicroSD card and battery. 

RoHS

ContourHD and ContourHD1080p wearable camcorders comply with the European 
Union’s R0HS directive 2002/95/EC and similar regulations that may be adopted by 
other countries for European Sales.

ContourHD1080p
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TWENTY20, INC. LIMITED WARRANTY Twenty20, Inc. (“Manufacturer”) warrants 
to the original end user (“Purchaser”) that for the 180 days (“Warranty Period”), the 
ContourHD1080p Wearable Camcorder (excluding any third party software) and 
accessories (“Product”) will be free from defects in materials and workmanship when 
properly installed and used for its intended purpose and in its intended operating 
environment. This warranty does not apply to any Product that has been: (i) altered, 
repaired or modifi ed or (ii) damaged or destroyed by accidents or similar events or 
by any intentional, reckless or negligent acts or omissions of any party.  In the event 
of a defect, return the Product to the original place of purchase or Manufacturer, but 
only after instructed to do so by Manufacturer.  Purchaser shall ship and bear the 
cost of shipping the Product to Manufacturer and Manufacturer shall bear the cost 
of shipping the Product back to Purchaser after the completion of service under this 
limited warranty. Purchaser s exclusive remedy and Manufacturer s entire liability 
under this warranty will be for Manufacturer at its option to repair or replace the 
Product or refund purchase price less any rebates. Manufacturer does not warrant 
against loss of any data (including data stored on Product returned to Manufacturer 
for service), and assumes no liability for such loss. Purchaser assumes all liability, 
and as such releases Manufacturer from any liability, for any accident, injury, damage, 
death, loss, illegal activity or any other claim that may occur resulting from or during 
use of the Product, whether or not such use is foreseeable by Manufacturer.
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ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THE APPLICABLE 
EXPRESS WARRANTY. ALL OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED CONDITIONS, 
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY 
OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, ARE DISCLAIMED. Some jurisdictions do not allow 
limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may 
not apply to Purchaser. This warranty gives Purchaser specifi c c legal rights, and 
Purchaser may also have other rights which vary by jurisdiction.

All third party software provided with the Product is provided “AS IS”. Purchaser 
assumes the entire risk as to the quality, performance, accuracy and effect of such 
software, and should it prove defective, Purchaser, and not Manufacturer, assumes 
the entire cost of all necessary servicing or repair.

TO THE EXTENT NOT PROHIBITED BY LAW, IN NO EVENT WILL MANUFACTURER 
BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOST DATA, REVENUE OR PROFIT, OR FOR SPECIAL, 
INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, HOWEVER 
CAUSED REGARDLESS OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY, ARISING OUT OF OR 
RELATED TO THE USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE THE PRODUCT, EVEN IF 
MANUFACTURER HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. 
IN NO EVENT WILL MANUFACTURER’S LIABILITY EXCEED THE AMOUNT PAID BY 
PURCHASER FOR THE PRODUCT.

ContourHD1080p
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The foregoing limitations will apply even if any warranty or remedy provided under 
this Agreement fails of its essential purpose. Some jurisdictions do not allow 
the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above 
limitation or exclusion may not apply to Purchaser. 

Twenty20 Disclaimer 

All purchasers, users, and any or all parties involved or engaging in the use of 
Twenty20, Inc (“Twenty20”) products agree to the following: 

• Twenty20 does not promote or endorse high risk, careless and/or dangerous 
actions when using its products. 

• Twenty20 is not liable for any use or misuse of Twenty20 Products or any video 
captured that may be considered illegal. 

• Twenty20 is not responsible for any illegal actions taken while recording, 
attempting to record, or editing video that was captured with our products. 

• Twenty20 Products’ primary purpose is recording legal sports activities as seen by 
all Local, State, Federal, and Country laws. 
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Tips & Troubleshooting 

We want to help you have a great ContourHD1080p experience so please contact us 
with any questions you have. 

Hours: Monday – Friday (9am to 6pm PST) 
Toll Free: 866.397.6920 (USA) 
International: 206.792.5226 
Email: support@vholdr.com 
Web: www.vholdr.com/support

All trademarks and registered trademarks mentioned herein are recognized 
as the property of their respective holders. ContourHD1080p is a product of 
Twenty20 Corporation in Seattle, Washington. www.vholdr.com 
©2010 Twenty20 Corporation. All rights reserved.

ContourHD1080p
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We are here to help 
Keeping Shoot and Share simple is what we are all about. We would love to help 
you have a great ContourHD1080p experience so please contact us with any 
questions you have. 

How to get Service 
To obtain warranty service, register your product at www.vholdr.com within 180 
days from the date you purchased this product. If service is required, you may be 
instructed to deliver the product freight prepaid, in either its original packaging or 
packaging affording an equal degree of protection, to the company and provide 
proof of purchase in the form of a bill of sale or receipt which evidences that the 
unit is within the warranty period. Twenty20 will, at its sole discretion, replace 
or repair the product. Please do not return the product to Twenty20 unless 
specifi cally instructed to do so. 
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Produkthandbuch
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Schnelleinstieg
Über die Kamera 

a Ein-/Austaste
b Akkustatus
c Aufnahmetaste 
d Drehbares Objektiv 
e Aufnahmestatus 
f Speicherstatus 
g HD-/SD-Umschalter 
h USB-Anschluss 
i Ladeanzeige 
j Akkufachverschluss 
k Akkufach
l MicroSD-Karte
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Erste Schritte

• Nehmen Sie die hintere Abdeckung ab. 
• Legen Sie den Akku so ein, dass die 

Pole korrekt ausgerichtet sind, und 
schließen Sie die Verriegelung. 

• Setzen Sie die hintere Abdeckung oben 
an der Kamera an, und schieben Sie 
sie herunter, bis sie einrastet.

Die Kamera einschalten

• Drücken Sie auf die Ein-/Austaste. 
• Sie hören ein akustisches Signal, die 

Kontrolllämpchen gehen aus. 
• Sie können mit der Aufzeichnung 

beginnen. 

Hinweis: Wenn Sie beim Einschalten der Kamera die Aufnahmetaste nach 
vorne schieben, wird der Lautlos-Modus aktiviert.
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Aufnehmen 
• Um die Aufnahme zu starten, 

schieben Sie den Schalter nach vorn.
• Um die Aufnahme anzuhalten, 

schieben Sie den Schalter nach hinten.
• Glückwunsch, Ihr erstes Video ist fertig! 

Videos teilen 
• Installieren Sie die Easy Edit Software direkt von der beigefügten 

MicroSD-Karte oder laden Sie sie herunter unter: 
www.VholdR.com/ support/software.

• Schließen Sie die Kamera über das USB-Kabel an einen Computer an.
• Stellen Sie Datum und Uhrzeit an Ihrer Kamera mit der Easy Edit Software ein.
• Importieren, schneiden und veröffentlichen Sie Ihre Videos...

Hinweis: HD ist ein attraktives Format, jedoch können HD-Videos 
nicht auf jedem PC einwandfrei wiedergegeben werden. Aktuelle 
Informationen zu Systemvoraussetzungen fi nden Sie unter 
www.vholdr.com/support.
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Stromversorgung - Aufl aden  
• Schließen Sie die Kamera über das 

USB-Kabel an einen Computer an.
• Die rote Diode zeigt an, dass 

aufgeladen wird.
• Wenn ein akustisches Signal ertönt 

und die rote Diode erlischt, ist der 
Ladevorgang abgeschlossen 
(nach ca. 4 Stunden). 

Ausschalten  
• Halten Sie die Ein-/Austaste für 3 

Sekunden gedrückt. 
• Doppeltes akustisches Signal ertönt, 

Anzeige erlischt. 

Hinweis: Die Kamera schaltet 
sich automatisch nach 
15 Minuten Inaktivität aus.

Video-Aufl ösung 
Mit dem Schalter unterhalb der hinteren Abdeckung können Sie die Aufl ösung 
für Videos festlegen. 

Standardaufl ösung
HI: 1920 x 1080 bei 30 fps
LO: 1280 x 960 bei 30 fps

Veränderte Aufl ösungen
1280 x 720 bei 30 fps
1280 x 720 oder 848 x 480 bei 60 fps

Mit der Easy Edit Software können Sie die Aufl ösung verändern, die Video- und 
Mikrofoneinstellungen anpassen und die Aufzeichnungsdauer festlegen.

DE ContourHD1080p
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Status Drücken Sie die Ein-/Austaste, um den Status zu überprüfen. 

• Aufnahmestatus
Grün: bereit 
Rot: Aufnahme läuft 
Blinken: Speicher voll oder beschädigt 

• Verfügbarer Speicher / Akku
Grün > 80 %
Gelb 20-80 % 
Rot < 20 %  

Mögliche Fehler 
• Zeit ungültig: Rotes Blinklicht für Speicher/Akku 

bei Einschalten der Kamera. 
• Speicher voll: (3) Akustisches Signal, Aufnahme wird beendet. 
• Speicher beschädigt: (3) Akustisches Signal, 

Kamera wird ausgeschaltet. 
• Keine Karte oder Speicher beschädigt: 

(3) Akustisches Signal, Kamera wird ausgeschaltet.
• Akku fast leer: Anzeige blinkt, akustisches Signal, Kamera wird ausgeschaltet. 
• Akku leer: Anzeige blinkt, akustisches Signal, Kamera wird ausgeschaltet. 
• Keine akustischen Signale: Der Lautlos-Modus ist aktiviert. 

2GB MicroSD-Karte im Lieferumfang enthalten. Nachrüstbar bis zu 16GB MicroSD 
(SDHC-kompatibel)

Hinweis: 
Schalten Sie 
die Kamera 
vor dem 
Entnehmen 
der SD-Karte 
stets aus.
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Befestigung auf einer glatten Oberfl äche 

• Lösen Sie die Halteschlinge von der Basisstation und befestigen Sie 
sie an der Kamera. 

• Schieben Sie die Kamera auf die Halteschiene bis ganz nach vorne. 

• Befestigen Sie die Halterung auf einer glatten 
Oberfl äche (empfohlen wird die Befestigung 
oben oder seitlich am Helm). 

• Halten Sie die Basisstation fest, 
ziehen Sie die Kamera ein Stück 
davon weg, drehen und richten 
Sie sie aus. Drücken Sie sie zur 
Befestigung wieder zurück 
in die Halterung.

DE ContourHD1080p
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Lasche

Befestigung an einer Schutzbrille

• Schieben Sie die Kamera auf die Halteschiene bis ganz nach vorne.  

• Drücken Sie mit dem Daumen auf die große Befestigungslasche oben 
auf der Halterung und ziehen Sie die Kamera weg. 

• Ziehen Sie die Befestigungsbänder der Brille durch die Basisstation. 

• Richten Sie die Kamera vertikal aus.

• Lassen Sie die 
Halteschiene über den 
Befestigungsbändern 
wieder einrasten.
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Ausrichten 

• Drücken Sie die Ein-/Austaste, um den Laser zu aktivieren.

• Richten Sie den Laser auf Ihre Hand, eine Wand oder ein anderes Objekt.

• Drehen Sie das Objektiv, um den Laser horizontal auszurichten.

• Lösen Sie die Halteschiene und richten Sie sie neu aus, um den 
Befestigungswinkel anzupassen. Richten Sie die Kamera leicht nach oben, um 
optimale Ergebnisse zu erzielen.

DE ContourHD1080p
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Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Garantie  
Dieses Produkthandbuch enthält wichtige Informationen zu Richtlinien, Sicherheit, 
Bedienung, Entsorgung und Recyling sowie die auf 180 Tage begrenzte Garantie 
für die ContourHD1080p Kamera.

Lesen Sie vor der ersten Verwendung der ContourHD1080p Kamera alle 
unten aufgeführten Sicherheitsinformationen und Betriebsanleitungen, 
um Verletzungen zu vermeiden. Ausführliche Betriebsanleitungen und die 
aktuelle Ausgabe des Produkthandbuchs fi nden Sie unter: 
www.vholdr.com/support.

ACHTUNG : Eine Nichteinhaltung dieser Sicherheitshinweise kann zu Feuer, 
elektrischem Schlag oder anderen Verletzungen oder Schäden führen. 

Akkuverwendung  Der Lithium-Ionen-Akku kann bei unsachgemäßer Verwendung eine 
Gefahr darstellen. Zerlegen Sie den Akku nicht bzw. zerdrücken oder zerstechen Sie 
ihn nicht. Tauchen Sie den Akku nicht in Wasser, und lagern Sie ihn bei Nichtgebrauch 
an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort. Verwenden oder lagern Sie den Akku nicht in der Nähe 
einer Hitzequelle oder bei direkter Sonneneinstrahlung. 

ContourHD1080p verwendet einen aufl adbaren Lithium-Ionen-Akku (1050 mAh, 3,7 V). 
Verwenden Sie nur Akkus, die speziell für den Einsatz mit der ContourHD1080p Kamera 
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konzipiert wurden. Bei Verwendung anderer Akkus ist die von Twenty20, Inc. gewährte 
Garantie möglicherweise ungültig, und es besteht ein Feuer- und Explosionsrisiko. 
Verwenden Sie zum Aufl aden des Akkus ausschließlich das ContourHD1080p USB-
Kabel mit einem leistungsstarken USB-Port eines Computers oder eines anderen 
Gerätes, das mit den Standards USB 2.0 oder 1.1 kompatibel ist. Sie können auch das 
ContourHD1080p Ladegerät oder das Kfz-Ladekabel verwenden.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung  Werfen Sie die ContourHD1080p Kamera oder den 
Lithium-Ionen-Akku nicht ins Feuer! Entsorgen Sie Akkus gemäß den vor Ort 
geltenden Gesetzen und Bestimmungen. 

Korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produkts

DE ContourHD1080p
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FCC-Hinweise
 ContourHD1080p tragbarer Camcorder 
 Modell: 1300 
 Dieses Gerät entspricht Abschnitt 15 der FFC-Vorschriften. 

Der Betrieb unterliegt folgenden zwei Bedingungen:
• Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen, und
• Dieses Gerät muss Empfangsstörungen akzeptieren, einschließlich 

Störungen, die zu einem ungewünschten Betrieb führen können.

ACHTUNG : Änderungen oder Modifi kationen an diesem Gerät, die nicht 
ausdrücklich durch die verantwortliche Partei genehmigt wurden, können die 
Betriebserlaubnis des Geräts außer Kraft setzen. Hinweis: Dieses Gerät wurde 
eingehend getestet und daraufhin als digitales Gerät innerhalb der Grenzwerte der 
Klasse B klassifi ziert; es erfüllt die Anforderungen von Teil 15 der FCC-Richtlinien. 
Zweck dieser Grenzwerte ist es, geeigneten Schutz vor Störeinfl üssen bei der 
Installation in einer Wohnumgebung zu bieten. Dieses Gerät erzeugt, verwendet und 
strahlt möglicherweise Hochfrequenzenergie ab. Daher kann es bei unsachgemäßer 
Installation und Verwendung Funkübertragungen durch Interferenzen stören. Jedoch 
kann nicht garantiert werden, dass in Einzelfällen bei einer sachgemäßen Installation 
keine Interferenzen auftreten. Sollte das Gerät eine schädigende Interferenz für den 
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Radio- und Fernsehempfang verursachen, was sich durch Ein- und Ausschalten des 
Geräts bestätigen lässt, empfehlen wir dem Benutzer, die Interferenz auf eine der 
folgenden Weisen zu korrigieren:

• Richten Sie die Empfangsantenne neu aus oder stellen Sie sie an einen anderen Ort auf. 
• Vergrößern Sie den Abstand zwischen dem Gerät und dem Receiver. 
• Schließen Sie das Gerät an einen anderen Stromverteiler an als den, 

an den der Receiver angeschlossen ist. 
• Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Händler oder einen zuständigen Radio- /TV- Techniker, 

wenn Sie weitere Hilfe benötigen.

Laser-Hinweis 
ContourHD1080p ist ein Laser-Gerät der Klasse II. Bei der Verwendung der Laser zur 
Ausrichtung gibt ContourHD1080p Laserstrahlung ab. Vorsicht, den Blick niemals in 
den Laserstrahl richten!

Reparatur- und Servicekosten 
Versuchen Sie niemals, die ContourHD1080p Kamera selbst zu reparieren. Das 
Zerlegen der ContourHD1080p Kamera in Einzelteile, einschließlich der Entfernung 
äußerer Schrauben, kann zu Schäden führen, die nicht unter die Garantie fallen. Die 
ContourHD1080p Kamera enthält keine durch den Benutzer austauschbaren Teile, 
mit Ausnahme der MicroSD-Karte und des Akkus. 
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TWENTY20 INC. – HAFTUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNG Twenty20 Inc. (“Hersteller”) 
gewährleistet gegenüber dem Endbenutzer (“Käufer”) für die Dauer von 180 Tagen 
(“Garantiezeitraum”), dass der tragbare Camcorder ContourHD1080p (ausschließlich 
der Software von Drittanbietern) und das mitgelieferte Zubehör (“Produkt”) frei von 
Material- und Nutzungsschäden ist, vorausgesetzt, das Produkt wurde fachgerecht 
zusammengebaut und ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck und in der 
vorgesehenen Nutzungsumgebung verwendet. Diese Garantie gilt nicht für Produkte, 
die (i) umgebaut, repariert oder verändert wurden; oder (ii) aufgrund eines Unfalls 
oder ähnlichen Vorfalls oder durch absichtliche, unbedachte oder fahrlässige 
Handlungen oder Unterlassungen jedweder Art beschädigt oder zerstört wurden. 
Senden/bringen Sie ein defektes Gerät zu dem Händler, bei dem Sie es erworben 
haben, oder zum Hersteller, wenn dieser Sie dazu aufgefordert hat. Der Käufer 
trägt die Versandkosten für den Versand zum Hersteller, dieser wiederum trägt die 
Kosten für den Versand an den Käufer, nachdem das Produkt im Rahmen dieser 
Garantie repariert wurde. Diese Garantie sieht vor, dass der Hersteller in vollem 
Umfang verpfl ichtet ist, das Produkt im Rahmen seiner Möglichkeiten zu reparieren, 
zu ersetzen oder einen Teil des Kaufpreises abzüglich von Preisnachlässen 
rückwirkend zu erstatten. Für den Käufer stellt dies das ausschließliche 
Rechtsmittel dar. Der Hersteller kann nicht haftbar gemacht werden für mögliche 
Datenverluste (einschließlich der Daten, die auf dem zur Reparatur an den Hersteller 
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zurückgesandten Produkt gespeichert sind). Im Falle von Unfällen, Verletzungen, 
Beschädigungen, Tod, Verlust, illegalen Handlungen oder jedwedem anderen 
Anspruch, der sich aus der Nutzung des Produkts ergibt, ist allein der Käufer haftbar. 
Der Hersteller übernimmt für diese Fälle keinerlei Gewähr, auch wenn eine derartige 
Nutzung für den Hersteller vorhersehbar war.

JEDWEDE GARANTIE BEZÜGLICH DER MARKTTAUGLICHKEIT ODER 
EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK IST BESCHRÄNKT AUF DIE 
DAUER DER GELTENDEN, AUSDRÜCKLICHEN GARANTIE. JEDWEDE 
ANDEREN AUSDRÜCKLICHEN ODER STILLSCHWEIGENDEN BEDINGUNGEN, 
DARSTELLUNGEN ODER GARANTIEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH SÄMTLICHER 
STILLSCHWEIGENDER GARANTIEN DER NICHT-VERLETZUNG, WERDEN 
ABGELEHNT. In einigen Rechtsgebieten darf der Gültigkeitszeitraum 
stillschweigender Garantien nicht begrenzt werden, daher gilt für die Käufer in diesen 
Rechtsgebieten der oben genannte Gültigkeitszeitraum nicht. Diese Garantie verleiht 
dem Käufer gewisse Rechte; je nach Rechtsgebiet hat der Käufer möglicherweise 
weitere Rechte. 

Sämtliche im Lieferumfang enthaltene Software von Drittanbietern wird wie 
bestehend bereitgestellt. Der Käufer übernimmt sämtliche Risiken, die in 
Zusammenhang mit Qualität, Leistung, Genauigkeit und Auswirkungen dieser 
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Software auftreten können, und er, nicht der Hersteller, übernimmt im Falle eines 
Schadens die gesamten Reparatur- und Servicekosten.

SOWEIT RECHTLICH NICHT UNZULÄSSIG, SCHLIESST DER HERSTELLER 
JEGLICHE HAFTUNG FÜR EINKOMMENS-, GEWINN- ODER DATENVERLUSTE 
ODER FÜR SONDER-, INDIREKTE, FOLGE- ODER NEBENSCHÄDEN UND 
STRAFSCHADENSERSATZANSPRÜCHE VÖLLIG AUS, UNABHÄNGIG VON DER 
URSACHE UND DER HAFTUNGSTHEORIE, DIE SICH AUS DER VERWENDUNG ODER 
IM ZUSAMMENHANG MIT DER VERWENDUNG ODER DEM UNVERMÖGEN DER 
VERWENDUNG DER SOFTWARE ERGEBEN, SELBST WENN DER HERSTELLER VON 
EINER MÖGLICHKEIT DIESER SCHÄDEN UNTERRICHTET WURDE. IN KEINEM FALL 
ÜBERSTEIGT DIE HAFTUNG DES HERSTELLERS DEN VOM KÄUFER BEZAHLTEN 
KAUFPREIS FÜR DAS PRODUKT.

Die vorangegangenen Garantiebeschränkungen sind auch dann gültig, wenn 
eine unter diesen Vertrag fallende Garantie oder ein Rechtsmittel ihren/seinen 
Hauptzweck verfehlt. In einigen Rechtsgebieten ist der Ausschluss oder die 
Beschränkung von zufälligen oder Folgeschäden nicht zulässig, daher gilt die oben 
genannte Beschränkung oder der Ausschluss möglicherweise nicht für den Käufer. 
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Twenty20 Haftungsausschluss Jeder Käufer, Benutzer und jeder an der Nutzung 
von Produkten von Twenty20 Inc. (“Twenty20”) Beteiligte stimmt dem Folgendem zu:

• Twenty20 fördert oder unterstützt keinerlei risikoreiche, nachlässige und/oder 
gefährliche Handlungen im Zusammenhang mit der Nutzung seiner Produkte. 

• Twenty20 ist nicht haftbar zu machen für die Nutzung oder missbräuchliche  
Nutzung von Twenty20 Produkten oder aufgezeichnete Videos, die als illegal 
eingestuft werden könnten. 

• Twenty20 ist nicht verantwortlich für illegale Handlungen im Zusammenhang mit 
der Aufzeichnung, der versuchten Aufzeichnung oder Bearbeitung von mit unseren 
Produkten aufgezeichneten Videos.
 

• Der Hauptzweck der Twenty20 Produkte ist die Aufzeichnung von nach dem 
Gesetz legalen Sportaktivitäten.
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Tipps und Fehlerbehebung Falls es zu Problemen kommt, wenden Sie sich bitte 
an den ContourHD1080p Support. Wir möchten eng mit Ihnen zusammenarbeiten, 
damit das Aufnehmen und Teilen Ihrer Abenteuer zum Vergnügen wird.

Service-Zeiten:
Montag – Freitag (9 bis 18 Uhr PST)
866.397.6920 (USA)
206.792.5226 (International)
support@vholdr.com
www.vholdr.com/support

Alle in diesem Dokument erwähnten Marken und registrierten Marken sind 
Eigentum ihrer jeweiligen Inhaber. ContourHD1080p ist ein Produkt 
der Twenty20 Corporation in Seattle, Washington (USA) www.vholdr.com 
©2010 Twenty20 Corporation. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.
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